Effect of exchange rate changes on cash 511  (1,952)

Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash 20,904  (49,425)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the beginning of the year 77,138  126,563

Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash at the end of the year $ 98,042  $ 77,138

5

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported to Non-GAAP Financial Measures Without Loss from the Unconsolidated Affiliate Tecumseh Products

(Unaudited)

Earnings attributable to normal operations without the loss from Tecumseh Products (Tecumseh) is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted
accounting principles (GAAP). Excluding the loss is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of
business. Reconciliation of earnings attributable to normal operations without the loss from Tecumseh to net income as reported is as follows:

(In thousands, except per share data)  For the Year Ended December 28, 2019

  As Reported (GAAP)  Loss from Tecumseh
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Income before income taxes  $ 166,083  $ —  $ 166,083

Income tax expense  (35,257 )  538  (34,719 )
Loss from unconsolidated affiliates, net of foreign tax  (24,594 )  22,026  (2,568 )

Consolidated net income  106,232  22,564  128,796

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (5,260 )   (5,260 )

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc.  $ 100,972  $ 22,564  $ 123,536

Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.79  $ 0.40  $ 2.19

(In thousands, except per share data)  For the Quarter Ended December 29, 2018

  As Reported (GAAP)  Loss from Tecumseh
As Adjusted (Non-

GAAP)

Income before income taxes  $ 150,417  $ —  $ 150,417

Income tax expense  (30,952 )  (2,775 )  (33,727 )
Loss from unconsolidated affiliates, net of foreign tax  (12,645 )  10,025  (2,620 )

Consolidated net income  106,820  7,250  114,070

Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  (2,361 )   (2,361 )

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc.  $ 104,459  $ 7,250  $ 111,709

Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.82  $ 0.13  $ 1.95

6